ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)	
ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	PCB 23-24
V.)	(Enforcement - Air)
)	
PPC FLEXIBLE PACKAGING, LLC,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF OUT-OF-STATE ATTORNEY PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 707

- I, S. Lee Johnson, submit this Verified Statement pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 707.
- 1. My full name is S. Lee Johnson. My date of birth is September 27, 1967. The address of offices from which I practice law and related email address and telephone numbers are as follows:

S. Lee Johnson Honigman LLP 2290 First National Building 660 Woodward Avenue Detroit, MI 48226-3506 (312) 465-7000 sljohnson@honigman.com

- 2. I represent PPC Flexible Packaging, LLC in the above-captioned case, *People of the State of Illinois v. PPC Flexible Packaging, LLC*, No. PCB 23-24, in the Illinois Pollution Control Board.
- 3(a). I have not filed any other appearance pursuant to Rule 707 during this calendar year.

- 3(b). I have not received a registration number from the ARDC.
- 4(a). The following is a list of each jurisdiction, including any state, territory, or commonwealth of the United States, the District of Columbia, or in a foreign country, in which I am admitted, and my full admission name and license number.

Name of Court	Name as listed	Attorney Number:
State Bar of Michigan	S. Lee Johnson	P-48907
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan	S. Lee Johnson	
United States Appeals Court for the Sixth Circuit	S. Lee Johnson	

- 4(b). Attached as Exhibit A is a certificate of good standing from the State of Michigan.
- 5. The law firm which I am associated has an office in Chicago, Illinois, located at the following address:

Honigman LLP 155 North Wacker Drive Suite 3100 Chicago, Illinois 60606

- 6. I submit to the disciplinary authority of the Supreme Court of Illinois.
- 7. I have undertaken to become familiar with and to comply, as if admitted to practice in Illinois, with the rules of the Supreme Court of Illinois, including the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct and the Supreme Court Rules on Admission and Discipline of Attorneys, and other Illinois law and practices that pertain to the proceeding.
- 8. The full name, business address and ARDC number of the Illinois attorney with whom I have associated in the matter is Jad Sheikali, ARDC # 6324641, Honigman LLP, 155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3100, Chicago, Illinois 60606.

9. I certify that, contemporaneously with this filing, I have served this Statement upon the following and that these parties are all entitled to service under this Rule:

Molly Kordas Office of the Attorney General 69 West Washington Street Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602 Molly.Kordas@ilag.gov

The Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission Rule707@iardc.org

VERIFICATION

I verify the accuracy and completeness of each of the above statements.

/s/ S. Lee Johnson
S. Lee Johnson

Date: October 20, 2022

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jad Sheikali, an attorney, hereby certify that on October 20, 2022, I served a copy of the foregoing document upon the following:

Molly Kordas
Office of the Attorney General
69 West Washington Street
Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Molly.Kordas@ilag.gov

The Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission Rule707@iardc.org

Dated: October 20, 2022 /s/ Jad Sheikali
Jad Sheikali

EXHIBIT A

THE SUPREME COURT of the STATE OF MICHIGAN

I, Larry S. Royster, Clerk of the Michigan Supreme Court and Custodian of the Roll of Attorneys admitted to the practice of law in this state, do hereby certify that, as appears from the records,

S. Lee Johnson

was admitted to the practice of law in the courts of the State of Michigan on

November 19, 1993

and has remained in good standing since then.

In Testimony Whereof, I set my hand and affix the seal of the Michigan Supreme

Court on this date: October 20, 2022

Clerk